### As Adopted by the Senate

# 134th General Assembly Regular Session 2021-2022

S. R. No. 419

Senator Huffman, S.

## A RESOLUTION

Honoring Dr. Elizabeth Lolli as the 2023 Ohio Superintendent of the Year.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 134th General Assembly 1 of Ohio are pleased to pay tribute to Dr. Elizabeth Lolli on being 2 recognized by the Buckeye Association of School Administrators as the 3 2023 Ohio Superintendent of the Year; and 4

WHEREAS, The superintendent of the Dayton Public School District, 5 Elizabeth Lolli has brought a wealth of experience to her position 6 from her previous professional endeavors, which include teaching in 7 the classroom and providing leadership and guidance as a principal, a 8 curriculum director, and a superintendent. Since taking the helm at 9 DPS in 2018, she has performed her duties with exceptional competence 10 and built a tremendous relationship with the community; and 11

WHEREAS, The enthusiasm and commitment she has shown through her 12 service have gained Elizabeth Lolli the esteem and admiration of all 13 those with whom she has been associated. She has benefited the Dayton 14 Public School District through initiatives that have closed student 15 achievement gaps in elementary schools and improved the overall report 16 card rating, and with resolve, she has reinstated band and choir 17 programs, increased the number of neighborhood school centers, and 18 opened the first school-based health center, all of which have 19 promoted the success of area youth; and 20

WHEREAS, Elizabeth Lolli has the satisfaction of knowing that she 21 has been instrumental to the record of excellence that has been 22 celebrated by the Dayton Public School District. Her stewardship, 23 vision, and integrity will stand as a hallmark for others to emulate, 24 and she has certainly distinguished herself as an outstanding advocate 25 for Ohio's students; therefore be it 26

#### S. R. No. 419 As Adopted by the Senate

# f the Constant of the 124th Consuma

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 134th General 27 Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, applaud Dr. Elizabeth 28 Lolli on this well-deserved distinction and look with optimism to a 29 future that will thrive as a result of her dedicated efforts to uplift 30 the next generation of Ohio citizens; and be it further 31

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly 32 authenticated copy of this Resolution to Dr. Elizabeth Lolli. 33

#### Page 2